Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at 10.00 am

Luttrell Room - County Hall

Members of the Committee: Councillor John Bailey (Chair), Councillor Hugh Davies,
Councillor Martin Dimery, Councillor Frances Nicholson, Councillor Brian Smedley.
Mr Alan Hemsley, Mr Robin Horton, Mr Paul Hooper, Mr David Stripp.

All Somerset Council Members are invited to attend.

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services, using telephone (01823) 357628 or email:
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by Scott Wooldridge, Monitoring Officer on Tuesday, 11 April 2023

Page 1



GUIDANCE FOR PRESS AND PUBLIC
Recording of Meetings

The Council in support of the principles of openness and transparency allows filming,
recording and taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the public providing
it is done in a non-disruptive manner. No filming or recording will take place when the
press and public are excluded for that part of the meeting. As a matter of courtesy to
the public, anyone wishing to film or record proceedings is asked to provide
reasonable notice to the Democratic Services Team on 01823 357628 or
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk so that the Chair of the meeting can inform
those present.

The Council meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.
QUESTIONS, STATEMENTS OR PETITIONS BY THE PUBLIC

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
may make a statement or present a petition by giving advance notice in writing or by
e-mail to the Monitoring Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by
12noon on Friday, 14 April 2023.

The maximum time for each speaker is 3 minutes with a maximum time of 20 minutes
for all speakers in total. In exceptional circumstances the Chair has discretion at
meetings to accept questions, statements or petitions without any prior notice.

Questions, statements or petitions must: -

(a) relate to a matter for which the Council has a responsibility, or which affects the
County,

(b) not be defamatory, frivolous or offensive,

(c) not be substantially the same as a question/statement/petition which has been put
at a meeting of the Council in the past six months and

(d) not require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.

Your safety at public meetings is very important to us and space at this venue may be
limited. We therefore encourage the public to join us virtually. Please contact
Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk for the on-line link to
the meeting.

Page 2


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

REPORTS

Agendas, reports and minutes can be accessed via the council's website:
www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers. If you need to access any of the papers in
an alternative format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille etc) or in community
languages please contact the report author giving as much notice as possible. It
should be noted that re-formatting or translation of committee reports before the date
of a particular meeting cannot be guaranteed.

Page 3


http://www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers

AGENDA
Standards Committee - 10.00 am Wednesday, 19 April 2023
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe 7-8
Click here to join the online meeting 9-10

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes from the last meeting - 2 February 2023 (To Follow)

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for
consideration at this meeting.

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.)

Page 4



Public Question Time

The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the
details of the Council’'s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements,
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked
to speak before Councillors debate the issue.

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome
to view and listen to the discussion remotely. The link to each webcast will be
available on the meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online
meeting’ on this agenda.

Officer support for the Standards Committee

To receive an update from the Monitoring Officer on support arrangements for the
Committee.

Update on the work of the Priority Groups (Pages 13 - 86)

To receive an update on the work of the 3 Priority Groups:

P1 - Adoption of Complaints Process and Media Plan - reports attached

P2 - Discussion of the Code of Conduct

P3 - Discussion of the Officer Code of Conduct

Annual review of the work of the Committee

To review the work of the Standards Committee over the previous 12 months.

Membership of the Committee

To consider and confirm the process for the appointment of a Deputy Chair and
adoption of an additional co-opted member for the Committee.

Page 5



9 Action Plan

To review and confirm the agreed action points.

Page 6



Agenda Annex

Guidance notes for the meeting

Council Public Meetings
The legislation that governs Council meetings requires that committee

meetings are held face-to-face. The requirement is for members of the
committee and key supporting officers (report authors and statutory
officers) to attend in person, along with some provision for any public
speakers. Provision will be made wherever possible for those who do not
need to attend in person including the public and press who wish to view

the meeting to be able to do so virtually.

Inspection of Papers
Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for

any item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at

democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telephone 81823 357628.

They can also be accessed via the council's website on

www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers.

Members' Code of Conduct requirements
When considering the declaration of interests and their actions as a

councillor, Members are reminded of the requirements of the Members'
Code of Conduct and the underpinning Principles of Public Life: Honesty;
Integrity; Selflessness; Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Leadership. The

Code of Conduct can be viewed at: Code of Conduct

Minutes of the Meeting
Details of the issues discussed, and recommendations made at the meeting

will be set out in the minutes, which the Committee will be asked to

approve as a correct record at its next meeting.

Public Question Time
If you wish to speak or ask a question about any matter on the Committee's

agenda please contact Democratic Services by 12noon providing 3 clear
working days before the meeting. (for example, for a meeting being held on a
Wednesday, the deadline will be 12noon on the Thursday prior to the meeting)

Email democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telephone 81823 357628.

Members of public wishing to speak or ask a question will need to attend in
person or if unable can submit their question or statement in writing for an

officer to read out, or alternatively can attend the meeting online.

Page 7


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
http://www.somerset.gov.uk/agendasandpapers
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

A slot for Public Question Time is set aside near the beginning of the meeting,
after the minutes of the previous meeting have been agreed. However,
questions or statements about any matter on the agenda for this meeting may
be taken at the time when each matter is considered. You may also present a
petition on any matter within the Committee's remit.

You must direct your questions and comments through the Chair. You may not
take a direct part in the debate. The Chair will decide when public participation
is to finish.

If an item on the agenda is contentious, with many people wishing to attend the
meeting, a representative should be nominated to present the views of a group.

Meeting Etiquette for participants

* Only speak when invited to do so by the Chair.

* Mute your microphone when you are not talking.

* Switch off video if you are not speaking.

* Speak clearly (if you are not using video then please state your name)

* If you're referring to a specific page, mention the page number.
* There is a facility in Microsoft Teams under the ellipsis button called

turn on live captions which provides subtitles on the screen.

Exclusion of Press & Public
If when considering an item on the agenda, the Committee may consider it

appropriate to pass a resolution under Section IOOA (4) Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded from
the meeting on the basis that if they were present during the business to
be transacted there would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt
information, as defined under the terms of the Act.

If there are members of the public and press listening to the open part of
the meeting, then the Democratic Services Officer will, at the appropriate
time, ask participants to leave the meeting when any exempt or confidential

information is about to be discussed.

Recording of meetings
The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency. It allows

filming
[...]
ury-sub-Mendip Parish Council

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset
Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their
special involvement.

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

DRAFT Somerset Council
Code of Conduct Investigation and Hearing Procedures

Background

This guide sets out the procedure that will be followed where the Monitoring Officer
or Standards Committee decides that a complaint, that a Member of Somerset
Council or a Town/Parish in Somerset has breached their Code of conduct, merits
investigation. This guide sets out how the investigation will be conducted and what
will happen once the officer responsible for the investigation has reached their
conclusions.

It also explains the process for holding a “Hearing” where the investigation
concludes that there has been a breach of the relevant authority’s Code of Conduct.

Investigations

Where a matter is referred for investigation, the following parties will be informed:-

e The Subject Member

e The Complainant

e The Clerk of the relevant town or parish council where the Subject Member is
a town or parish councillor

The Investigating Officer

The Monitoring Officer will appoint an external Investigator to conduct the
investigation and reach a conclusion as to whether there has been a breach of the
relevant Code of Conduct.

The Monitoring Officer will advise the Subject Member and the Complainant of the
appointment of the Investigating Officer. The appointment will set out the
responsibilities delegated by the Monitoring Officer to the Investigating Officer. The
Monitoring Officer will maintain the function of overseeing the investigation.

When conducting an investigation the Investigating Officer will have the power to
make enquiries of any person they think necessary. However, there is no obligation
on any individual to respond. Although it should be noted that Members who are
subject to the LGA Model Code of Conduct have committed in the Code to co-
operating with any Code of Conduct investigation and/or determination. Interviews

Page 13



will be conducted either in person or by telephone. Where the Subject Member
requests an interview in person, this will be accommodated wherever possible.

Statements will be prepared and agreed with each person interviewed during an
investigation, including the Subject Member. The Subject Member will be advised
that he/she may be accompanied by a professional representative or advisor, a
Group colleague or friend during the interview. Any other person interviewed may be
accompanied by a friend or representative if they so wish.

Referring cases back to the Monitoring Officer

During the investigation the Investigating Officer may uncover evidence of conduct
by the Subject Member that breaches the relevant Code of Conduct, but extends
beyond the scope of the investigation referred to them. In these circumstances, the
Investigating Officer may refer the matter back to the Monitoring Officer/Standards
Committee so that they can decide, in consultation with the Independent Person,
whether this new evidence should also be investigated and combined into the
Investigation.

The Investigating Officer may also refer the matter back to the Monitoring Officer if
at any time during the Investigation circumstances arise that they consider may
make it appropriate not to continue with the investigation. These circumstances may
include the following situations, although this list is not exhaustive and there may be
ot
[...]
ay of the hearing and a full written decision
will be prepared before people’s memories fade. The officer providing administrative
support to the Committee will also draft minutes of the meeting. The Committee
must give its full written decision to the relevant parties as soon as possible after the
hearing. Wherever possible this will be within two weeks of the hearing.

The relevant parties are:
e the Subject Member
e the Complainant
e the standards committees of any other authorities concerned
e any parish or town councils concerned
e the Investigating Officer
e the Independent Person

Making the findings public

The Committee will arrange for a summary of the decision and reasons for it to be
published on the Council’s website and a press release issued. A summary of the
decision may also be published in any other publication if the Committee considers
it appropriate.

If the Committee finds that the Subject Member did not fail to follow the authority’s
Code of Conduct, the public summary must say this and give reasons for this finding.
In such cases, the Subject Member is also entitled to decide that no summary of the
decision should be published.

If the Committee finds that the Subject Member failed to follow the Code but no
action needs to be taken the summary must:

Page 25



e say that the member failed to follow the Code, but that no action needs to
be taken

e outline what happened

e give reasons for the Committee’s decision not to take any action

If the Committee finds that the member failed to follow the Code and it imposes a
sanction, the public summary must:

e say that the member failed to follow the Code

e outline what happened

e explain what sanction has been imposed

e give reasons for the decision made by Committee

The committee’s reports and minutes should be available for public inspection for six
years after the hearing. However, sections of documents relating to parts of the
hearing that were held in private will not have to be made ava
[...]
 of
Conduct the Monitoring Officer may offer you a further 10 working days to
provide further information to support the complaint. If further information is not
provided within 14 days of being requested, the complaint will be rejected.

The Monitoring Officer (or his/her deputy) will make the decision about what
action, if any, to take on your complaint. The matters that will be considered at
this stage of the process are:-

8.3.1 Your complaint must be about one or more named councillors of the
authorities listed on the attached Appendix A,

8.3.2 Your complaint must be about conduct that occurred while the
councillor(s) complained about were in office. Conduct of an individual
before they were elected, co-opted or appointed to the authority, or after
they have resigned or otherwise ceased to be a councillor, cannot be
considered;

8.3.3 Your complaint must be that the councillor has, or may have, breached
the relevant Council’s Code of Conduct;

8.3.4 Your complaint must relate to matters where the councillor was acting
as a councillor or representative of their council and therefore is not a
private matter.

8.3.5 Your complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code of Conduct

Page 59
5



8.4

9.1

under which the councillor was operating at the time of the alleged
conduct.

The following matters do not fall within the scope of the procedure for dealing
with complaints about the conduct of members and will be rejected:

8.4.1

8.4.2

Complaints against a council as a whole. These will be rejected and
should be referred directly to the council in question for consideration
under their own procedures. We can tell you who to contact. These
complaints should be pursued through the relevant council’'s own
internal complaints procedure. For example, if a complaint relates to a
councillor’'s behaviour in relation to the determination of a planning
application, this procedure will relate only to the councillor’'s conduct and
will not comment on the decision relat
[...]
cal oral hearing
(see paragraph 16.5 below) or (2) where local resolution is considered
by the Monitoring Officer to be appropriate but has not been agreed by
the parties, the outcome of the investigation will form the basis of an
Investigation Outcome report which will be published and issued to all
parties. This will set out the nature of the complaint, the outcome of any
investigation, the local resolution suggested by the Monitoring Officer
and the response from the parties to this.

The decision as to whether to proceed with Option 1 or 2 above shall rest with
the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Independent Person. In making
his/her decision, the Monitoring Officer will have regard to the relative costs
involved and which option best serves the public interest.

Oral Hearing stage — All hearings will be held in accordance with the rules on
public access to meetings and information of the Council. However, within the
limits set by those rules the hearing will be conducted on a relatively informal
basis, both parties will be able to make representations and call witnesses. At
the end of the hearing the Panel, after consulting with the Independent Person
will decide whether, on the balance of probabilities there has been a failure to
comply with the Code of Conduct and what “sanction” or “sanctions” (if any)
should be imposed.

16.5.1 If an oral hearing is required and reaches a finding that there has been
a failure to comply with the Code then there is a limited range of
sanctions available as set out at Appendix B to this guidance. There is
no ability for the Standards Committee to suspend or disqualify a
councillor.

Page 66
g12



16.5.2 Although there is no right of appeal against the decisions of the
Monitoring Officer or Panel, if you are unhappy with the procedures
followed (as opposed to the outcome) then you are still entitled to
complain to the Local Government Ombudsman or challenge a decision
through the Courts by way of Judicial Review.


[...]
hair the Hearing Panel

Quorum

3

Number of ordinary meetings per Council
Year

None - the Standards Hearing Sub-
Committee only meets when convened to
hear specific complaints by the Monitoring

Officer

3. Terms of Reference

3.1 The Standards Hearing Sub-Committee will:

(i) hear and determine complaints in relation to serious allegations of

breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct by Members and co-opted

Members as referred to it by the Monitoring Officer;

3  where it has determined in a case referred to it by the Monitoring

Officer that a Member has breached the Council’'s Code of Conduct for

Members decide on an appropriate sanction from among those

detailed in paragraph 5 below;

(i)  on the advice of the Monitoring Officer, adopt a procedure for hearings

which:

e complies with the rules on access to information set out in the

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended,

updated or replaced);

. upholds the principles of natural justice and the right to a fair trial;

. has regard to any advice and guidance on the conduct of hearings

into member conduct issued by the Local Government Association

from time to time;

Page 82




41

4.2

4.3

5.1

. is appropriate and proportionate taking into account the nature
and complexity of the allegations concerned.

Membership
The Standards Hearing Sub-Committee comprises 3 Members.

Subject to paragraph 4.3, the Members of the Standards Hearing Sub-

Committee will be:

Al The Chair or (in their absence or disqualification under paragraph 4.3)
the Vice Chair of the Standards Committee; and

(i) 2 other Members of the Standards Committee nominated by the Chair
(or in their absence or disqualification under paragraph 4.3) the Vice
Chair of the Standards Committee.

No Member who is the subject of a complaint to be determined by the

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee may:

(i) act as a member of the Standards Hearing Sub-Committee for the
hearing; or

(ii) nominate a representative to be a me
[...]
ted by the Council (or where

appropriate, a recommendation to the city, town or parish council that
such action should be taken);

the withdrawal for a specified period of facilities provided to the

Member by the Council, such as a computer, website and/or email and

internet access (or where appropriate, a recommendation to the city,

town or parish council that such action should be taken);

Page 84



(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

the exclusion for a specified period of the Member from the Council’s
offices or other premises , with the exception of meeting rooms as
necessary for attending Council, Executive, Committee and Sub-
Committee meetings (or where appropriate, a recommendation to the
city, town or parish council that such action should be taken);

if relevant, a recommendation to the secretary or appropriate official of
a political group that the Member be removed as group leader or other
position of responsibility;

A recommendation to the Council (or where appropriate, to the city,
town or parish council) that contact between the Member and officers

of the Council should be restricted to specified officers only.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	6 Update on the work of the Priority Groups
	Appendix A
	Schedule of evidence taken into account
	List of unused materials
	Appendix B
	FORM A
	Subject Member’s response to the evidence set out in the investigation report
	FORM B
	Other evidence relevant to the complaint
	FORM C
	Representations to be taken into account if a Subject Member is found to have failed to follow the Code of Conduct and referred for hearing by the Monitoring Officer
	FORM D
	Arrangements for the Committee hearing
	FORM E
	Details of proposed witnesses to be called
	FORM F
	Checklist for the pre-hearing process summary
	APPENDIX C
	Paper 2 Somerset Council Guidance on making Code of Conduct Complai

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Luttrell Room - County 
Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 19 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Bailey (Chair) 
  
 
Cllr Hugh Davies Cllr Martin Dimery 
Cllr Frances Nicholson Cllr Brian Smedley 
Alan Hemsley David Stripp 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
It was noted that co-opted members Mr Horton, and Mr Hooper were absent.   
The Chair asked also those in the meeting room to introduce themselves. 
  

2 Minutes from the last meeting - 2 February 2023 - Agenda Item 2 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 2 February 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

3 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
Members of the Standards Committee declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Member of a District, City/Town or Parish Council: 
  

Cllr B Smedley - Bridgwater Town Council. 
  
  

4 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no petitions presented or questions/statements asked by members of the 
public. 
  
  



 

 

5 Officer support for the Standards Committee - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Chair began by reflecting on the huge amount of work that had been undertaken 
by the Committee and the support provided by a group of Officers prior to the new 
Council being formed on 1 April. He thanked Mrs Randell, Mr Wooldridge and Mr 
Melhuish for their efforts and their work to help and support the Committee. He also 
thanked both Mr Woodhams and Mrs Wellman for their work in support of the 
Committee and providing legal advice and he wished them well for their new roles, 
working with other Local Authorities.  
  
The Chair asked about the Officers that would be supporting the Committee for the 
forthcoming meetings and he asked the Monitoring Officer, Mr Wooldridge, to 
provide an update on those arrangements. Mr Wooldridge explained that interim 
arrangements had been put in place, across the Democratic Services team, to 
ensure support was provided for the Council’s democratic function, pending 
completion of the final team structure and staffing arrangements.  
  
Members heard that for the interim period Mr Taylor would be the Clerk to the 
Committee and Mr Clark would attend as the new Monitoring officer should his 
appointment be confirmed at the next Full Council meeting in May. Mr Clark further 
explained that the remit of the new Council would include overseeing standards for 
all the Town and Parish Councils in Somerset, and a number of Deputy Monitoring 
Officers would be appointed to assist him and the Committee in overseeing this 
work. Mr Clark also confirmed that once the staffing arrangements of the democratic 
services team had been finalised, the officers designated to support the Committee 
would be shared with Members. 
  
The Chair suggested and it was agreed that Mr Clark would confirm the officer 
support arrangements when they had been finalised. 
  

6 Update on the work of the Priority Groups - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair began by reminding the meeting that the Committee had agreed to 
consider specific areas and 3 groups had completed deep dive reviews. The group 
known as P1 had looked to establish the procedure for the Investigation and Hearing 
process, should the Monitoring Officer decide that a Code of Conduct complaint 
about a Member of the Somerset Council or a Town/Parish Council merited 
investigation. The P2 group had looked at how that Code of Conduct, which was the 
Local Government Association (LGA) model, could be adopted by all the Councils in 
Somerset (approx. 279) thus helping to ensure all Councils were following the same 
policy. The P3 Group had been looking at refreshing the Officer Code of Conduct. 
The Monitoring Officer noted that the papers were all new draft documents that the 



 

 

Committee could recommend for adoption to the new Council. He noted that Paper 
1, reflected the work that had been done through one of the Local Government 
Reorganisation work streams, and this had looked at each of the complaints 
procedures of the 5 former Councils in Somerset and the P1 Group had sought to 
develop a new document to capture best practice.  
  
The Monitoring Officer noted that that the P1 Group had considered and deliberated 
in some detail the ‘How to make a complaint’ guidance notes document (Paper 2); 
the ‘Complaints about Councillors process – flow chart’ (Paper 3) and the draft 
‘Media Protocol’ (Paper 4) to set out how the Council would deal with media 
enquires about standards matters. Paper 5 was an extract from the Constitution 
about how Sub-Committees of the Committee would work as Hearing Sub-
Committees in determining complaints that had reached that stage. 
  
The Monitoring Officer explained they were being presented for consideration and it 
would be for Members to decide to recommend them for approval by the Council or 
if they required further work which they could undertake with the new Monitoring 
Officer. He noted the new Council's constitution had been agreed last February and 
the current complaints process and guidance notes were fit for purpose and would 
remain in place until such time as they were changed.  
  
The Chair suggested that Paper 1 be accepted and considered at the next meeting 
once the Committee had time to consider and were content with Papers 2 to 4.  
There was a brief discussion that included the procedure for establishing if a 
complainant was vexatious and how the media protocols would work in practice, 
including publicising a determination of a complaint. 
  
In respect of the P1 group, it was agreed that Papers 1 to 4 would be reviewed and 
considered again at the next meeting to be held on 28 June.   
  
Regarding the work of the P2 group the Chair invited Mr Hemsley to provide the 
Committee with an update and he spoke to a spreadsheet that was displayed 
visually to the meeting. The spreadsheet provided information to show which Local 
Community Network (LCN) each Town or Parish Council had been allocated to and 
the former District Council area and if they had considered and adopted the LGA 
model Code of Conduct. It was noted that some Councils had adopted the Code but 
that sometimes the Somerset Association of Local Councils (SALC) had not been 
informed. All Councils were required to have a Code of Conduct and Somerset 
Council itself had adopted and had recommended that the LGA model Code of 
Conduct be adopted by the 279 Town and Parish Councils. The Council could not 
enforce, oblige or require the Town and Parish Councils to adopt the LGA model 
Code but was encouraging adoption so all Somerset communities could benefit 



 

 

from having a single Code of Conduct that would be applied to all Councillors across 
the County.  
  
There was a brief discussion about how best to engage with Town and Parish 
Councils and it was noted that LCN’s were not the only way of engaging and 
Somerset Councillors were good ambassadors for their areas. It was suggested and 
agreed that the P2 group would meet outside of the meeting to progress this issue. 
It was suggested that a document from Mrs Wellman be circulated to the 
Committee.   
  
Regarding the work of the P3 group Cllr Dimery and Mr Hemsley noted they had held 
a meeting with an Officer in the Council’s HR department to discuss the Officer 
Code of Conduct and they had identified some potential amendments to the Code 
that had been adopted by the Council last February. The Monitoring Officer noted 
that by the next meeting he would be able to report on if those amendments fell 
within the scope of the delegations that allowed him to make amendments to the 
Code. 
  
For Cllr Nicholson to have a briefing with the Chair and MO.   
  

7 Annual review of the work of the Committee - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair noted that he had completed a review of the work undertaken by the 
Committee and he had circulated his report to all Member of the Committee for 
comments and he thanked those co-opted Members that had provided feedback. 
The Chair reflected that the Committee had covered a great deal during a period of 
huge change as people were often completing multiple tasks and thanked everyone 
that had been involved with and supported the work of the Committee during that 
time. 
  

8 Membership of the Committee - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Chair noted that with the Council now taking on responsibility for overseeing 
Standards matters and possible complaints arising from the Town and Parish 
Councils in the County it might be that the work requirements on Members of the 
Committee would increase. He therefore thought it prudent for the Committee to 
consider its membership and if a member could take on the role of Vice Chair as 
this would help with ensuring Hearing Sub-Committees could meet. 
  
The Monitoring Officer noted that a recommendation would have to be made for the 
Committee to have a position of Vice Chair and a Councillor would also need to be 
appointed. Regarding the possible ‘backlog’ or carry over of existing complaints that 



 

 

had yet to be determined he noted this was approx. 13. He further noted that 
Hearing Sub-Committees were quite unusual and would only occasionally be 
required at the end of the complaints process. He confirmed there was a vacancy for 
a co-opted Member to sit on the Committee and that person might be a Town or 
Parish Councillor and that recruitment process, conducted by the Monitoring Officer 
could typically take up to 3 months.     
  
It was confirmed that any complaint about a Council member would be judged 
against the respective Councils own Code of Conduct. Hearing Sub-Committees had 
to comprise 3 Members of the Standards Committee and an Independent Member, 
no substitute could be used. 
  
It was not thought that this limited number of people that could sit on Sub-
Committees would be problematic, based on the number of times the Sub-
Committees had been required over recent years. There was a suggestion that the 
P1 group might want to consider the membership of Hearing Sub-Committees and 
there was a brief discussion about the political composition and locations for such 
meetings.  
  
The Committee agreed, it having been proposed and seconded, to request that a 
position of Vice Chair be added to the terms of reference and that Cllr Smedley be 
nominated for the role of Vice Chair and those would be submitted to the next full 
Council meeting for approval. 
  

9 Action Plan - Agenda Item 9 
 
Agenda item 5 – to clarify officer support – David Clarke – ASAP 
  
Agenda item 6 - P1 Working Group to review documents 1-4 (issued by Monitoring 
Officer under agenda item 6), circulate to Cttee members and report back to Cttee 
on 28 June 2023 This to include possible use of co-opted members of the cttee to 
sit on Hearing Sub-Cttee – by P1 group – 14/06/23 
  
Agenda item 6 - P2 to meet to agree a way forward – P2 group – 14/06/23 
  
Agenda item 6 - P3 – MO to Respond to current P3 amendments and agree the way 
forward with P3 – MO/P3 – 14/06/23 
  
Agenda item 6 – Chair and MO to provide Cllr Nicholson with a background briefing 
  
Agenda Item 6 - The Monitoring Officer to confirm whether those amendments fell 
within the scope of the delegations that allowed him to make amendments to the 



 

 

Code. 
  
Agenda item 8 – Full Council (24 May) requested to amend Constitution to include 
position of Vice Chair and Cllr Smedley to be nominated 
  
Agenda item 8 – Membership of Hearing Sub-Committee – P1 to review – 14/06/23 
  
Agenda item 8 – Co-opted Vacancy - Job Spec to be considered at future meeting – 
MO – 14/06/23 
 

(The meeting ended at 12.02 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


